### BYLAW NO. 2019-60

### THE APPOINTMENT AND AUTHORIZATION OF CITY OFFICIALS AMENDMENT BYLAW, 2019-60

### THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REGINA ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

#### Purpose

#### **Statutory Authority**

- 2 The authority for this Bylaw is:
  - (a) Section 8 and 100 of The Cities Act; and
  - (b) Section 13 of The Pest Control Act.

### Bylaw 2009-71 amended

- 3(1) Bylaw 2009-71, being *The Appointment and Authorization of City Officials Bylaw*, 2009, is hereby amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Section 5 is repealed and the following substituted:
  - "5 For the purposes of *The Pest Control Act*, the following persons are hereby appointed as Pest Control Officers for the City of Regina from January 1, 2020 until December 31, 2020, unless the officer's employment with the City of Regina is sooner terminated:
    - (a) Russell Eirich;
    - (b) Ryan Johnston; and
    - (c) Corey Doka."



**City Soliciton** 

<sup>1</sup> The purpose of this Bylaw is to appoint pest control officers as required by *The Pest Control Act*.

4 This Bylaw comes into force on January 1, 2020.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS25thDAY OFNovember2019.READ A SECOND TIME THIS25thDAY OFNovember2019.READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS25thDAY OFNovember2019.

Mayor
-------

City Clerk

(SEAL)

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY

City Clerk

# ABSTRACT

### BYLAW NO. 2019-60

## THE APPOINTMENT AND AUTHORIZATION OF CITY OFFICIALS AMENDMENT BYLAW, 2019

PURPOSE:	To appoint pest control officers under The Pest Control Act
ABSTRACT:	Pursuant to <i>The Pest Control Act</i> , the City's pest control officers must be appointed by Council
STATUTORY AUTHORITY:	Sections 8 and 100 of <i>The Cities Act</i> ; section 13 of <i>The Pest Control Act</i>
MINISTER'S APPROVAL:	N/A
PUBLIC HEARING:	N/A
PUBLIC NOTICE:	N/A
REFERENCE:	Community & Protective Services, CPS19-17, November 7, 2019
AMENDS/REPEALS:	Amends Bylaw 2009-71, The Appointment and Authorization of City Officials Bylaw, 2009.
CLASSIFICATION:	Regulatory, Administrative
INITIATING DIVISION: INITIATING DEPARTMEN	City Planning & Community Development T: Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services